
 

 

 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NEW ZEALAND 

WELLINGTON REGISTRY 

 

I TE KŌTI MATUA O AOTEAROA 

TE WHANGANUI-A-TARA ROHE 

 CIV-2017-485-232 

CIV-2017-485-267 

CIV-2017-485-259 

CIV-2017-485-224 

CIV-2017-485-221 

CIV-2017-485-260 

GROUP M, STAGE 1(a)  

 

 

UNDER 

 

the Marine and Coastal Area (Takutai 

Moana) Act 2011 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF 

 

an application for orders recognising 

Customary Marine Title and Protected 

Customary Rights 

 

 

Minute: 

 

16 May 2024 

 

 

 MINUTE OF GWYN J 

(Pūkenga’s report on wāhi tapu evidence; questioning of pūkenga)

[1] After consultation with counsel and Dr Joseph, I direct the following 

amendments to the timetable: 

(a) Dr Joseph will file his finalised report on the wāhi tapu evidence by 

5.00 pm on Wednesday 22 May 2024.  

(b) The Court will sit on Friday 7 June 2024 for the questioning of 

Dr Joseph on the contents of his report.  

[2] The existing timetable, set in my minute of 18 April 2024, will apply to 

subsequent steps: 



 

 

(a) Counsel are to file their written closing submissions by Monday 

22 July 2024.   

(b) Closing submissions will be presented in the Wellington High Court on 

Monday 29 July at 11.00 am and Tuesday 30 July 2024 at 10.00 am.  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  

Gwyn J 


